The west 50 feet of section 30, township 82 north, range 26 west, and the west 50 feet of section 31, township 82 north, range 26 west of the fifth principal meridian in Boone county, Iowa, is hereby transferred from the state of Iowa to Boone county, Iowa, to be used by Boone county for road purposes.

Approved April 8, 1963.

CHAPTER 337

LAND TRANSFER AT WOODWARD STATE HOSPITAL AND SCHOOL

H. F. 414

AN ACT transferring jurisdiction to Boone County certain land now comprising a part of the Woodward State Hospital and School at Woodward, Iowa.

WHEREAS, Boone County is improving a road that runs adjacent to the Woodward State Hospital and School at Woodward, Iowa, and,

WHEREAS, Woodward State Hospital and School is located on land owned by the state of Iowa needed by Boone County to adequately complete the improvement of said road; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. The jurisdiction of the property forming a part of the 2 Woodward state hospital and school located at Woodward, Iowa, more 3 specifically described as:

4 The north 85 feet of the southwest quarter, section 30, T82N, R26W 5 of the fifth principal meridian, containing 2.85 acres, more or less; exclusive of present established highways; also commencing at the 6 northwest corner of the southeast quarter, section 30, T82N, R26W of 7 the fifth principal meridian, thence east 622 feet, thence south 33 feet 8 to point of beginning, thence south 20° 19' east 106.63 feet, thence east 600 feet, thence north 69° 41' east 106.63 feet, thence west 800 9 10 feet to point of beginning, containing 0.60 acres, more or less, exclu-sive of present established highways, all in Boone County, Iowa, is 11 12 hereby transferred from the state of Iowa to Boone County, Iowa, to 13 be used by Boone County for road purposes. 14

Approved April 8, 1963.

CHAPTER 338

MAHASKA COUNTY LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 67

AN ACT authorizing a patent to issue to the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of section one (1), Township seventy-four (74), Range seventeen (17), west of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Mashaska* County, Iowa.

WHEREAS, the state of Iowa issued a patent dated January 1, 1851, which was filed September 1, 1879, and recorded in Book 23, page 285, of the Mahaska county records. Under this patent the state of Iowa granted a patent to Moses Nowels and in the description it stated that it conveys

*According to enrolled Act.